L0224 City of Antioch

Response to comment LO224-1
Comment notes.

Response to comment LO224-2
Please refer to the responses to comments LO224-4 to LO224-39 below.

Response to comment LO224-3
Comment noted.



Response to comment LO224-4

The proposed BDCP is a reasonably foreseeable future project that is
being evaluated by the Department of Water Resources as the CEQA lead
agency. The cumulative impacts of the proposed Delta Plan, in
combination with the impact of the proposed BDCP, are described in EIR
Sections 22 and 23. In addition, the Delta Plan must be reviewed at least
once every five years and may be revised as the Council deems
appropriate pursuant to Water Code section 85300(c). Hence, the Delta
Plan would be amended when the BDCP is ready for incorporation. Please
refer to Master Response 1. Section 3 of the EIR addresses impacts on
water supply and water quality from both construction and operation of
the type of projects that would be consistent with the Delta Plan.

Response to comment LO224-5

As describe in Section 3, the EIR agrees that areas such as Suisun Bay
have become more saline than during some periods in history. See also
Master Response 5.

Response to comment LO224-6

Sections 3 and 4 of the EIR discuss more variability in salinity in the Delta
especially prior to construction of the levees and the communities in the
Delta. See also Master Response 5.

Response to comment LO224-7

The results from the referenced information are consistent with the EIR’s
description of significant adverse impacts to water quality due to the
SWRCB water quality and flow objectives and criteria for a more natural
flow regime and encouragement of Delta ecosystem restoration actions.
Please refer to Master Response 5.

Response to comment LO224-8

Please refer to the response to comment LO224-7. As noted in the Draft
EIR and RDEIR, it is possible that increased salinity in the western Delta
in the summer months could cause adverse impacts to users of Delta
water. Future, site-specific environmental analyses conducted at the time
such projects are proposed by lead agencies will address project-level
impacts. Nonetheless, the EIR conservatively determines that these
impacts could be significant.



Response to comment LO224-9

As described in response to comment LO224-7, the results from the referenced
information are consistent with the Delta Plan Program EIR description of
significant adverse impacts to water quality. However, as described in Section 2B of
the EIR and Master Response 2, the Delta Stewardship Council does not propose or
contemplate directly authorizing any physical activities, including but not limited to
construction or operation of infrastructure. Rather, through the Delta Plan, the Delta
Stewardship Council seeks to influence the actions, activities, and/or projects of
other agencies, the details of which would be under the jurisdiction and authority of
the agencies that will propose them in the future and conduct future environmental
review. Without specific details of future projects, it is not possible for the Delta
Stewardship Council to develop quantitative thresholds of significance, conduct
site-specific quantitative analyses, and design site-specific mitigation measures.
Accordingly, in the absence of specific proposed physical projects, this EIR makes
a good faith effort to disclose the potentially significant environmental effects of the
types of projects that may be encouraged by the Delta Plan and to identify program-
level mitigation measures.

Response to comment LO224-10
Please refer to the response to comment LO224-4.

Response to comment LO224-11
This is a comment on the Project, not on the EIR.

Response to comment LO224-12
Comment noted.



Response to comment LO224-13

The term "ocean desalination" is used generically throughout the EIR to
mean desalination of sea water with salinity that ranges from less than to
equal to salinity in ocean water.

Response to comment LO224-14

The Delta Plan assumes the encouragement of local and regional water
supplies, including water use efficiency, water recycling, desalination, and
groundwater conjunctive use programs to meet water demands projected
in existing general plans and in response to increased salinity in the Delta
due to implementation of reliable water supply, Delta ecosystem
restoration, improved water quality, and flood risk reduction actions.
Accordingly, the impacts addressed in this comment are deemed to be less
than significant after mitigation. See also Master Response 5.



Response to comment LO224-15
Please refer to response to comment LO224-7.

Response to comment LO224-16

The discussion referred to in this comment is based on text from the Fifth
Staff Draft Delta Plan. Thus, this is a comment on the Project, not on the
EIR.



Response to comment LO224-17
This is a comment on the Project, not on the EIR.

Response to comment LO224-18
Please refer to Master Response 1.



Response to comment LO224-19
This is a comment on the project, not on the EIR.



Response to comment LO224-20
Please refer to the response to comment LO224-4.

Response to comment LO224-21

Please refer to response to comments LO224-4 and LO224-7. The EIR
does not include implementation of BDCP in the alternatives. Please see
Master Response 1.

Response to comment LO224-22

Please refer to Master Response 5.



Response to comment LO224-23

Please refer to the response to comment LO224-6 and to Master
Response 5.

Response to comment LO224-24
Comment noted. Please refer to response to comment LO224-6.



Response to comment LO224-25

The sentence referred to in this comment is stating that the salinity
gradient is located further downstream into the western Delta, and
therefore, the western Delta is characterized by freshwater more frequently
than in historic conditions prior to construction of levees and communities
in the Delta.

Response to comment LO224-26
Please refer to response to comment LO224-25.

Response to comment LO224-27

The referenced threshold of significance in table ES-1 was incorrectly
reported. The table has been amended to read: “The level of significance
after mitigation on page ES-10 has been amended to remain significant.
The Proposed Project assumes the encouragement of local and regional
water supplies, including water use efficiency, water recycling,
desalination, and groundwater conjunctive use programs to meet water
demands projected in existing general plans and in response to increased
salinity in the Delta due to implementation of reliable water supply, Delta
ecosystem restoration, improved water quality, and flood risk reduction
actions.”

Response to comment LO224-28
Please refer to response to comment LO224-13.

Response to comment LO224-29

Please refer to response to comment LO224-7. The EIR analysis
acknowledges that significant adverse water quality impacts would occur.
However, the Fifth Staff Draft of the Delta Plan, the Revised Project, and
Alternatives 1A, 2, and 3 assume that communities would be encouraged
to implement water treatment and local and regional water supplies as part
of the actions under these alternatives.



Response to comment LO224-30

The Delta Plan does not anticipate changes to the existing agreement
between the State and the City of Antioch for operations of the State
Water Project. Please refer to responses to comments LO224-7.
Response to comment LO224-31

Please refer to responses to comments LO224-7 and Master Response 5.



Response to comment LO224-32

Please refer to the response to comment LO224-27 and Master
Response 5. In response to this comment, please see text changes in
Section 5 of the FEIR.



Response to comment LO224-33

Please refer to responses to comments LO224-7 and Master Response 5.
As described in Section 2A of the EIR, the Delta Plan and many of the
alternatives assume that due to implementation of Proposed Project
policies and recommendations (such as WR P1 and ER P1), water users in
the Delta and in areas outside of the Delta that use Delta water would be
encouraged to implement water use efficiency and conservation programs,
recycled water programs, local water storage, and ocean desalination to
reduce reliance on the Delta.



Response to comment LO224-34

Please refer to responses to comments LO224-7 and LO224-25 and to
Master Response 5.

Response to comment LO224-35

The level of detail discussed in this comment exceeds that appropriate for
the programmatic analysis provided in the EIR. As described in Section
2B of the EIR and in Master Response 2, the Delta Stewardship Council
does not propose or contemplate directly authorizing any physical
activities, including but not limited to construction or operation of
infrastructure. Rather, through the Delta Plan, the Delta Stewardship
Council seeks to influence the actions, activities, and/or projects of other
agencies, the details of which would be under the jurisdiction and
authority of the agencies that will propose them in the future and conduct
future environmental review. Accordingly, this EIR makes a good faith
effort to disclose the potentially significant environmental effects of the
types of projects that may be encouraged by the Delta Plan and to identify
program-level mitigation measures, but it does not provide project-specific
or necessarily location-specific details in the absence of information about
specific projects that may be proposed in the future.

Response to comment LO224-36

As described in the Final Draft Delta Plan, the Delta Stewardship Council
will be implementing an adaptive management program to develop,
implement, and update the Delta Plan and to determine the best available
science used in support of the Delta Plan actions. The projects described in
other reports for Three Mile Slough, Georgiana Slough, and relocation of
the compliance point for the agreement between the State and North Delta
Water Agency are not defined to an adequate detail to be included in the
cumulative impact analysis in Section 22 of the EIR. Several of these
concepts are being evaluated in the BDCP, a cumulative project discussed
in Sections 22 and 23 of the EIR.



Response to comment LO224-37
Please refer to the response to comment LO224-4.



Response to comment LO224-38
Please refer to the response to comment LO224-4.

Response to comment LO224-39
Please refer to the response to comment LO224-4.
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- n a -
Executive Summary /

The historical record and published studies consistently show the Delta is now managed at a
salinity level much higher than would have occurred under natural conditions, Human
activities, including channelization of the Delta, elimination of tidal marsh, and water
diversions, have resulted in increased salinity levels in the Delta during the past 150 years.

Eighty years ago, Thomas H. Means wrote (“Saft Water Probleni, San Francisco Bay and
Delta of Sacramento and San Joaguin Rivers,” April 1928, pp 9-10):

“Under natural conditions, Carquinez Straits marked, approximately, the
boundary between salt and fresh water in the upper San Francisco Bay and
delta region of the two tributary rivers—the Sacramento and San Joaquin.
Ordinarily salt water was present below the straits and fresh water was
present above. Native vegetation in the tide marshes was predominately of
salt water types around San Pablo Bay and of fresh water types around
Suisun Bay....

The definite statement that salt water under natural conditions did not
penetrate higher upstream than the mouth of the river, except in the driest
years and then only for a few days at a time, is warranted....

At present [1928] salt water reaches Antioch every year, in two-thirds of
the years running further [sic] upstream. It is to be expected that it will
continue to do so in the future, even in the years of greatest runoff. In
other words, the penetration of salt water has become a permanent
phenomenon in the lower river region.

The cause of this change in salt water condition is due almost entirely to
the works of man.”

In 1928, Thomas Means had limited data over a short historical period from which to draw
these conclusions. Nonetheless, his conclusions remain accurate and have been confirmed by
numerous subsequent studies, including paleosalinity records that reveal salinity conditions

in the western Delta as far back as 2,500 years ago. The paleosalinity studies indicate that
the last 100 years are among the most saline of periods in the past 2,500 years.
Paleoclimatology and paleosalinity studies indicate that the prior 1,500 years (going back to
about 4,000 years ago) were even wetter and less saline in San Francisco Bay and the Delta.
The recent increase in salinity began after the Delta freshwater marshes had been drained,
after the Delta was channelized and after large-scale upstream diversions of water, largely for
agricultural purposes, had significantly reduced flows from the tributaries into the Delta. It
has continued, even after the construction of reservoirs that have been used in part to manage
salinity intrusion.
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Conclusions -n/a-

The long-term observations of precipitation and unimpaired flow indicate:

s Relatively wet conditions occurred in the late 188()'s to about 1917 in both the
Sacramento and San Joaquin River watersheds prior to large-scale water management
operations.

»  Unusually dry conditions occurred from about 1918 through the late 1930°s; these
persistent dry conditions are not representative of the average conditions over the last
130 years.

» Precipitation in Sacramento River watershed peaks between December and March: the
unimpaired river flow lags by about 1 to 2 months because of snow melt.

Fehruary 12, 2010
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Figure D-20 — Coneeptual plot of seasonal variability of salinity in Suisun Bay and the

western Delta during different water management eras ... D-25
Figure D-21 - Conceptual plot of seasonal salinity variations in the Delta under actual

historical conditions compared to unimpaired conditions in (a) dry years and

(b) wet years
Figure E-1 — Observed salinity at Collinsville, 1965-2005. .
Figure E-2 - Salinity variations in the San Joaquin River at Antioch, water year 2000 ........
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conditions from the 1920’s trough the 1930”s in the reconstructed precipitation record are - n/ a-
consistent with the annual unimpaired Sacramento River flow reconstruction from Meko et
al. (2001) presented in Section 2.1.

Precinitation Index

Years

Figure B-1 — Reconstructed annual precipitation, 1675-1975
Data from Graumiich (1987). Precipitation index is presented In wnits of standard deviation from the
1899-1975 observed mean value.

Estimates of annual precipitation (Graumlich, 1987) and unimpaired runoff (Meko et al.,
2001a) from tree ring analysis are used in this study to provide hydrological context,
indicating the relative hydrology (e.g. wet or dry) of a specific year and surrounding decade.
The reconstructed hydrological data are not used to estimate salinity intrusion for two
reasons. First, the seasonal distribution of hydrology is critical in determining salinity
variability; two years with the same total annual flow could have significantly different
salinity intrusion due to the timing of the flow (Knowles, 2000). Second, since 1850,
anthropogenic modifications to the landscape and river flows alter the hydrodynamic
response to freshwater flow, somewhat decoupling the unimpaired hydrology from the
downstream response (i.e. salinity intrusion).

Malamud-Roam et al. (2005) and Goman et al. (2008) review paleoclimate as it relates to
San Francisco Bay. Generally, they found that paleoclimatic studies showed that a wetter
(and fresher) period existed from about 4000 BP to about 2000 BP. In the past 2,000 years,
the climate has been cooling and becoming drier, with several extreme periods, including
decades-long periods of very wet conditions and century-long periods of drought. As
discussed in the next section, the century-long periods of drought are found in paleosalinity
records in Suisun Bay and Rush Ranch in Suisun Marsh, but are much less evident in Browns
Island, indicating a predominately freshwater marsh throughout the Delta. Citing Meko er al.
(2001), they note that only one period had a six-year drought more severe than the 1928-1934
period: a seven-year drought ending in 984 CE. They also not the most extreme dry year was
in 1580 CE, and state that it was almost certainly drier than 1977. On the whole, however,
the last 600 years have been a generally wet period. This is reflected in the salinity records
discussed in the next section,

February 12, 2010 B-5
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E-4
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observations were made. During 1976-1977, daily average salinity at Rio Vista exceeded - n/ a-
1,000 pS/em for approximately six months of the year. During 1987-1992, salinity at Rio

Vista at high tide often exceeded 2,000 uS/cm, particularly during the fall. This is consistent

with the anecdotal observations made in 1796 and 1841, which report salt water extending

into the western Delta.

Summary: Interpretation of the above observations in the context of the reconstructed
Sacramento River flows shows that the Delta is generally saltier than the historical levels for
equivalent runoff conditions and does not support the hypothesis that the present-day Delta is
managed as a freshwater system in comparison with its historical salinity regime. Moreover,
this analysis indicates that salinity in the western Delta has increased during September and
October in the recent years (post-1994 periad).

E.2 Observations from early settlers in the Western Delta

Observations from early settlers in the western Delta provide a more complete description of
salinity in the late 1800°s and early 1900’s than the observations from early explorers
discussed earlier. Assuming the early settlers inhabited a particular region for longer time
periods than the early explorers, observations from the early settlers capture the temporal
variability better than those from the early explorers.

E.2.1. Town of Antioch Injunction on Upstream Diverters

In 1920, the Town of Antioch filed a lawsuit against upstream irrigation districts alleging that
the upstream diversions were causing increased salinity intrusion at Antioch. The court
decision, legal briefings, and petitions provide salinity observations from a variety of
witnesses. Although anecdotal testimony summarized in these legal briefs is far from
scientific evidence, it provides a perspective of the salinity conditions prevailing in the early
1900’s. Because the proceedings were adversarial in nature, this report focuses on the
testimony of the upstream interests, who were trying to demonstrate that salinity intrusion
was common near Antioch prior to their diverting water (prior to 1920). Consequently, the
testimony may be biased in support of this “more saline” argument. Nonetheless, these
anecdotal testimonies indicate that the western Delta was less salty in the past than it is
today. Analyses of some of the testimonies are presented below,

Case History

On July 2, 1920, the Town of Antioch filed suit in the Superior Court of the State of
California (hereinafter referred to as the “Antioch Case™) against upstream diverters on the
Sacramento River and Yuba River. A hearing for a temporary injunction began on July 26,
1920, and lasted approximately three months. On January 7, 1921, Judge A. T. St. Sure
granted a temporary injunction, restraining the defendants *from diverting so much water
from the said Sacramento River and its tributaries, to non-riparian lands, that the amount of
water flowing past the City of Sacramento, in the County of Sacramento, State of California,
shall be less than 3500 cubic feet per second” (Town of Antioch v. Williams Irrigation
District, Supplement to Appellants® Opening Brief, p. 13).
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Phillip

April 14, 2010

Page 2

Crader

1. Historical fresh conditions must be considered in any effort to restore ecological
conditions in the Delta.

We believe that it is essential for the SWRCB and its Independent Science Team to
consider the historical salinity and flow conditions within which the Delta fisheries
thrived, to ensure that the Delta flow criteria and other standards will ensure the
protection of public trust resources, i.e. the future biological and ecological integrity of
the Delta.

Systemic changes in the Delta over the years have reduced freshwater flows and
dramatically increased salinity (Antioch testimony, Document #5, p. 1). Infrastructure
and flow diversions have changed distribution and timing of freshwater flows, and
historic conditions were far fresher than current conditions (Antioch testimony,
Document #5, p. 2-4 & Document #6, p. 16-21).

It has sometimes been contended that the Delta was historically saline. As mentioned in
our oral testimony (and as documented in the City’s written testimony at p. 4-5 of
Document #5), while the system experienced variability in flows and salinity in the past,
the variability existed in a significantly fresher Delta, especially in the fall, spring and
early summer months. As shown in Contra Costa Water District’s submittal “Historical
Freshwater and Salinity Conditions in the Western Sacramento-San Joaquin Delta and
Suisun Bay™ (at p. v and p. 47), while variability occurred historically, the levels of
salinity were much lower than current conditions.

2. Native species are adapted to historical conditions, so historic salinity and flow
patterns must be considered in establishing appropriate flow and salinity standards.

Our oral testimony during the March 2010 Informational Proceeding outlined the changes
that have occurred to alter the flow and salinity environment in the Delta. This testimony
on such changes was supported by other panelists. These changes include, in
approximate chronological order:

e Alterations to Delta channels and loss of marshlands (Antioch testimony,
Document #5, p. 1-2 & Document #6, p. 7)

. Alterations to sedimentation and transport patterns (Antioch testimony, Document
#6,p.7)

e  Diversions of {lows upstream of the Delta including the dewatering of significant
portions of the San Joaquin River (Antioch testimony, Document #5, p. 2 &
Document #6, p. 14-15)

e Diversions/exports of flows from the Delta and from Delta channels themselves
(Antioch testimony, Document #6, p. 8 & p. 16)

———
FLOW SCIENCE:
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Delta Plan Fifth Draft Comment from the City of Antioch 9/30/2011

committee of agencies responsible for
implementing the Delta Plan...

[ Chapter pagerumber  |Lnenumber | Text Comment
Chapter 1
2 13 No water rights declsions or water | Does this indicate that the Delta Plan
% 15 contracts that directly or indirectly. | seeks to replace the current water
impact the Delta are made without | rights system in California?
tonsideration of the coequal
goals..etc.
Chapter 3
5 131 Incorporation of Another Plan into the | In cover letter fo our comments
Delta Plan, Updating the Delta Plan | regarding the Fifth Oraft, dated
9.30.11-The Delta Plan does not
mention nor address cumulative
impacts to the Delta system from
ongoing + new projects/programs. The
effect of not taking a systerm-wide
approach to policy is a Delta ecosystem
or water quality/supply crash with no
understanding about which event,
program, or project caused it. Needa
policy or recommendation to create a
scientific oversight body to monitor the
health of the Delta system-wide.
55 1314 ..the Delta Reform Act requires the | Is this committee only responsible for
56 17 Countil to establish and oversee a Implementing the Delta Plan, or will it

meet on an ongoing basis? Wha is part
of this committee, and will the Delta
stakeholders and/or the public have a
seat on this committee n addition to
agencies?

No comments

...n/a...



o1 1631 Discretionary Incorporation of Another | Again, no discussion of considering the

Plan or Program into the Delta Plan | cumulative impacts that an additional
plan may add to the Delta System,
Need a policy/entity to provide for
oversight and monitoring,

1 3% Upon appeal the Councllretains the | This seems to indicate that a project
authority to find the specific project | under BOCP could be found
inconsistent with the Delta Plan even if | inconsistent with the Delta Plan. s this
the Council finds that the larger plans | correct?
consistent with the Delta Plan.

62 03 ..must file a consistency certification | This seemsta indicate that BOCP only
indicating only that he covered action | needs consistency with BOCP. The
is consistent with the BDCP, The above comment from Page 61, lines
Councll refains the autherity to find the | 32-38 seems to contradict this, Please
covered action inconsistent with BDCP | clarify.
and therefore the Delta Plan, |

Chapter 4

8 48 WRP1 -Acovered actiontoexport | Would thisindicate that the BDCP
water from, transfer water through or | would be inconsistent with the Delta
use water in the Delta isinconsistent | Plan ifit significantly impacts one of
with the Delta Planf the covered the water suppliers (such as Antioch)
action negatively impacts one or more | causing the need for a covered action,
of the coequal goals and one or more | such as 4 change in Antiochs diversion
of the water suppliersthat receive | point, a water rights transfer or
water from the Delta significantly anather regional solution driven by the
causes the need for the covered action | impacts to Antioch's' water supply and
by falling to comply with one ormare | quality?
of the following -

8 840 Evaluation of regional water balance | How are current water rights impacted

by the water balance activity? Does
this mean that water supply would be
curtailed, despite holding pre-1914

water rights?

No comments

...n/a...



84

#37

WR RS - SWRCB and/or DWR should
require that proponents requesting a
new point of diversion, place of use, or
purpose of se that results in new or
increased use of water from the Delta
watershed should demanstrate that
the project proponents have evaluated
and implemented all other feasible
water supply alternatives

Antioch may need to change its point
of diversion ar place of use, because of
the impacts of the BOCP. Does this
mean that such a mitigation would
have to demonstrate that all other
water supply alteratives have been
evaluated, even though the change in
diversion or place of use were a
mitigation for a BDCP project? Also, do
pre-1914 water rights holders have to
comply with this?

Chapter 5

1

Map text

Since the 1960's our water system with
upstream reservoirs and “other
human-created management” has
chianged these patterns in two ways:

Insert“such a water exports” after
"gther human created management.”
Add a Number “3) Delta outflow was

influenced by large outgoing flood
flows that are now controlled "

10:12

ER P1 Prior to the establishment of
revised flow objectives criteria
identified above, the exlsting Bay-Delta
Water Quality Control Plan objectives
shall be used to determine consistency
with the Delta Plan,

The current BOCP operation
alternatives contain a move of water
quality compliance point from
Emmaton to Three-Mile Slough. This is
willnot be in compliance with the

existing WOCP.

No comments

...n/a...



114

Determine that a covered action that
wauld increase the capacity of any
water system to store, divert, move, or
export water from or through the Delta
would not be consistent with the Delta
Plan until the revised flow objectives
are implemented.

Recommend that the State Water
Resources Control Board cease issuing
water rights permits inthe Delta and
the Delta watershed (ar, if the absence
of flow criteria is specific to one o
maore of the major tributaries, then the
recommendation could be focused on
the impacted areas).

Would these apply to any petition for
change of use including a petition by
BOCP to SWRCB for change of
compliance paint?

T

U2

ERR3 - State and Federal fish
agencies...should complete “ongoing
negotiations" toward a habitat
agreement with water supply agencies

To what "ongoing negotiations” s this
referring to- BOCP? f so, state here. If
not, clarify the scape of projects you
are referring to here.

j)]

1932

Controlling stressorsis difficult or
impossible....discussion about the lack
of science about cause and effect.

Again, the Della Plan needsa poliy or
recommendation for determining the
cumulative impacts of stressors and
projects in the Delta watershed.

No comments

...n/a...



124

3534

ERR7-"..For example, workshops
would consider opticns for varying
salnity to reduce impacts of nonnative
invasive species while providing overall
ecosystem benefits and minimally
disrupting water supply."

Suggest deleting "minimaly." The Delta
Plan discusses options for varying
salinity throughout the Plan,
Depending upon the location and the
conditions, alowing variable salinity
could have majar impacts on in-Delta
M8 water supply/quality. Increased
salinity would also impact recreational
boating and fishing in the Delta.
Recreational boating/fishing are the #1
"recreational" revenue producers for
the Delta, according to the Econamic
Sustainability Plan draft (8.9.11).
Boaters use the Delta for its fresh
water environment; numerous issues
related to boat and marina
maintenance would deter this
recreational use.

127

1937

"Progress toward restoring in-Delta
flows to more natural flow patterns to
support a healthy estuary. Metrics:
tesults from hydrological monitoring
and hydrodynamic modeling .."

This performance measure is very
vague; more detail is required,
including defining what constitutes a
natural flow pattern (which should be
tied to pre-1918 conditions).

No comments

...n/a...



-_C_hapierﬁ

13

1921

To support a more resiflent and healthy
ecosystem, salinity patterns should be
consistent with a more naturally
variable hydrograph with high-quality
river inflows.

Delta outflow is missing here and s a
crucial factor for attainment of the co-
equal goals of water quality in the
Western Delta as wellas for species
stich as Delta Smeft, Add outflow. Add
that the salinity variabiity historically
occurred farther west than it does
today (i, salinity was more variable
historically, but the system was also far
fresher than it s today).

13

3536

This freshwater-saltwater gradient has
changed over the past 150 years
because 35 of landscape modification,
water management, and climate
variability

“Water management” should be
changed to “exports, diversions, and
other water management.” Exports
and diversions need to be inserted
wherever "water management” occurs
in the Delta Plan

136

414

..Even with these measurable shifts in
the salinity gradient caused by
diversion, storage, and canveyance of
water, the primary driver of salinity
variability in the western Delta and
Suisun Marsh continues to be the
amount of precipitation in the
watershed,

Thisis not correct on itsface. "Delta
outflow" i the major factor for salinity
and variablity in the western Delta,
Historically, fresh water was present n
the western Delta even during dry
years [see CCWD historic salinity
report). Further, the channelization of
the Delta has changed the system's
response to precipitation, increasing
the smount of salinity intrusion (CCWD
Historical Salinity Report, 2010).

No comments

...n/a...



137 1520 .The endangered Delta smelt Given that Delta Smelt are dependent
(Hypomesus transpacficus) showa | upon low salinity zone in the western
preference for the LSZ, Their Detta, how willthis freshwater zone be
distribution during most ofthe year s | preserved, given the BOCP change to
centered near X2 (Nobriga et al. 2008). | outflows, and move of compliance
The position of X2 i also corretated | points from Emmaton to Three Mile
with the abundance of several Slough, which will allow less flow and
estuaring fish and invertebrates such | higher safinity?
asthe bay shrimp (Crangon
fronciscorum) and longfin smelt
{Spirinchus thalaichthys). That s, higher
outflows (smaller X2 values) are
correlated with greater abundance of
longfinsmelt and bay shrimp
(Kimmerer 2004),

137 nu .. The evidence is strong, however, that | Antiach agrees with this statement

the Delta was a freshwater ecosystem
in the western Delta for 2,500 years
before human modification in the
nineteenth and twentieth centuries
{Malamud-Roam and Ingram 2004).

No comments

...n/a...



w
138

B2
12

Dredging of channels, reduction in the
amount of tidal marsh, and
construction of levees have changed
the Delta saliity gradient by increasing
the strength of tides in the Delta,
increasing connections between
channels, and reducing the moderating
effects of wetlands and floodplains on
outflow. Consequently, simply allowing
more variabilty in Delta outflow wil
not produce the same salinity gradient
patterns that existed before
development.

Add “water exports” as a cause of
salinity gradient change in the first
sentence,

Exports {since the early 1900s) have
dramatically changed the salinity
gradient. Note Antioch's comment
letterto Isenberg, Grindstaff et al
regarding impacts of BDCP, dated
11/15/10

We agree that “simply allowing more
variability in Delta outflow wil not
produce the same salinity gradient
patterns that existed before
development.”

138

12

Water quality at the State Water
Project (SWP) and Central Valley
Project (CVP) export pumps in the
southern Deita, while usually meeting
all applicable standards for municipal
and agricultural se, is significantly
higher in salinity than Sacramento
River inflow to the Delta. Allowing
salinity to vary in a way that might
benefit native fish species could impact
agricultural and municipal uses of Delta
water at SWP, CVP, and other Delta
diversion points. Elevated salinty
reduces crop yields (Hoffman 2010} or,
if high enough, makes water unusable
for agricultural purposes.

The statement implies that salinity
variations would benefit native species;
hawever, as noted in CCWD Historical
Salinity study report (2010), while the
Delta did experience greater variability
in the past, it did so within a far fresher
enviranment than currently exists.
Thus, it is not clear that greater salinity
variation would benefit native species.

We concur about aflowing salinity to
vary could have negative impact on AG
and M water quality.

Please add that recreational boating
and fishing would also be impacted.

No comments

...n/a...



139

%30

Sources of these drinking water
tonstituents of cancern include natural
pracesses, such as tidal mixing of
seawater into the Delta, and the flux of
water and organic matter from
wetlands, as well as urban runoff,
agricuttural unoff, and municipal
wastewater discharge. Pathogenic
protozoa, bacteria, and viruses are also
present in Delta waters and are 3
disease ri for both drinking water and
body-contact recreation.

Add “water exports” to the non-natural
causes listed in this sentence, 35
increased exports increase saliity in
drinking water in the Western Delta,

One of the primary factors for tidal
mixing of seawater nto the Delta has
historically been water exports and
large diversions from the north {Means
Report, 1528 about changing
conditions in the 13005 due to
increased exparts and recent DWR
data about exports and salinity
increase.)

Tapiers

191

334

Boating and water-dependent
tecreation represent the highest
percentage of esting recreation
activities in the Delta. In the California
Department of Boating and
Waterways' 2002 study, annual
boating-relatad visitor daysto the
Delta were estimated at 6.4 million in
2000, with a 1 projected growthto 8
million visitor days by 2020 {DBW
2000).

Delta Economic Sustainability Plan
concurs with this. Increased salinity or
increased variability in salinity will
impact boaters, species and M&!.
Boaters use the Delta for its fresh
water environment, Numerous issues
related to boat and marina
maintenance would deter this #1
recreationial economic factor in the
Delta,

No comments

...n/a...



10

197

pLE}

DPR1 The Economic Sustainability Plan
should include, but not be limited to....

+  The economic goals, policies, and
abjectives in local general plans
and other local economic efforts,
including recommendations on
continued socioeconomic
sustainabilty of Delta agriculture
and its infrastructure to support
the proposed economic strategies
and legacy communities in the
Delts

Suggest change to readt:

“The economic goals, policies, and
objectivesin local general plans and
other local economic efforts, including
recommendations on continued
socioeconomic sustainabllity of Delta
agricutture and its infrastructure, o
well as other beneficial use of public
trust resources (such as water quality
for M&, boating and recreation to
support the proposed economic
strategies and legacy communities in
the Delta"

_Chapter9

208

173

Urgent expenditures for water
reliability and ecosystem protection:
Immediate steps should be taken to
protect the existing Delta water expart
system from flood risks, and protect
ecasystem improvements being
implemented pursuant to existing
mitigation commitments of the SWP
and the Central Valley Project (CVP).
Those immediate needs are discussed
in the various chapters of the Delta
Plan. These recommendations are in
addition to other ongoing efforts that
should cantinue to be funded.
Examples include implementing the
federal biological apinions, funding
levee subventions, funding science,
and many more,

This indicates that only water export-
system expenditures are considered
urgent. What about levees in the
Western Delta, that protect the whole
system?

Suggest change to read:

“Immediate steps should be taken to
protect the existing Delta “water
supply system” expert from flood
risks, and protect ecosystem
improvements heing implemented
pursuant 1o existing mitigation
commitments of the SWP and the
Central Valley Project (CVP).

No comments

...n/a...



1
u P)| FP R6 - The Legislature should Please clarify:
authorize the Delta Stewardship What level of and type of stress is
Council to develop reasonable fees 20 | indicated by the statement “for those
for beneficial uses and reasanable fees | who stress the Delta ecosystem?”
5 thnt Wt e Broadly interpreted, this could meana
Scceyitem hoater, a fisherman, a hiker, as well as
current M/ user.
m 1018 FPR12- Establish a statewide public | This indicates that ecosystem

goods charge (or braad-based user fee)
for water. The Legislature 10 should
treate a public goods charge (similar to
the energy public goods charge created
in 1996) 11 on urban water users and
agricultural users. This charge could
provide for ecosystem costs that were
once paid with general obligation
bonds, or could be used for State water
management costs such as developing
the California Water Plan Update or
stlence programs

restoration mitigation projects
required by the BDCP would be paid
for by impacted stakeholdersin the
Delta, Thisisa “double hit' cost
impact to in-Delta agriculture and
other in-Delta stakeholders, who would
therefore be required to pay for
BOCP's mitigation credit projects as
well as suffer the impacts of the BOCP
project itself.

No comments

...n/a...
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